

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 20-5183 & 20-5208

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LISA GUFFEY and CHRISTINE SMITH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,*

v.

ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF, in her official capacity as
Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts,

*Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee.*

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:18-cv-01271)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Scott Michelman
Arthur B. Spitzer
Michael Perloff
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-4267
smichelman@acludc.org

March 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government’s Plea To Water Down The Applicable Standard Finds No Support In Precedent Or Logic.....	1
II. The Government Reiterates Its Reliance On Unrealistic Speculation And Tries To Dress Up Guesses About Future Third-Party Reactions To Hypothetical Events As “Evidence.”	7
III. The Government Misreads The District Court’s Analysis On The Driving And Organizing Restrictions And Relies On Cases From A Bygone Era Of Lesser Concern For Restrictions On First Amendment Rights.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3, 4, 5
<i>Briggs v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
* <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	14
* <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	17
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 18
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 5
* <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	2, 10

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 7323	17
Fed. R. Evid. 701	7

Secondary Sources

“In any event,” Merriam-Webster.com Thesaurus, https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/in%20any%20event (accessed Mar. 6, 2021)	4
